(30) APG Media of Ohio,9300 Johnson Rd, Athens, OH 45701 Proof of Ad 03/19/24

LEGAL NOTICE

Sealed proposals will be received by the Pickaway County Commissioners at their office located at 139 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113 until 10:30 a.m., on Tuesday, April 16, 2024 and at 10:31 a.m., the same day, said "PIC-CR_VAR_GR-FY2024" proposals will be publicly opened and read for the construction, furnishing all material, labor, and equipment under a unit price contract for the following, to wit:

Removal, replacement, and installation of guardrail along Weigand Rd, Scioto Darby Rd, Old Tarlton Pike, Kingston Pike, Tarlton Road, Commercial Point Rd, Ashville Fairfield, Walnut Creek Pike, Tarlton Adelphi Road, London Road, and other work all in accordance with the plans, specifications, and bid documents.

All work to be completed by October 31, 2024.

Electronic Bid packages can be requested from the Pickaway County Engineer's Office, 121 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113, weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and at Bid Express. Each proposal shall be submitted on the form provided and according to the instructions supplied.

Each proposal shall also be accompanied by a bid guaranty given in favor of Pickaway County, Circleville, Ohio. The bid guaranty shall be either a bid bond issued by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Ohio for the full amount of the bid, or a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code, on any solvent bank for an amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the total amount of the bid bond and payable to the order of the Pickaway County Commissioners, Circleville, Ohio. If the bidder fails or refuses to enter a contract within ten (10) days after notice of acceptance of his proposal, the bidder shall forfeit to Pickaway County his bid bond. The bid bonds of unsuccessful bidders shall be canceled and returned.

Contractors shall use only the classifications and wage rates set forth in the United States Department of Labor (USDOL) wage decision found at website noted below on payrolls submitted to the District Office. Additionally, please note that the wage modification in effect at the time of the project sale date shall be used by all contractors. This USDOL wage decision may be viewed, by accessing the United States Department of Labor (USDOL) website at: beta.SAM.gov

All Bidders shall submit a DBE Utilization Plan at the time of bid setting forth specific information demonstrating how the Bidder will achieve the DBE goal. By submitting a DBE Utilization Plan, the Bidder is affirming that they will be using the DBE firms identified in the Utilization Plan to meet the DBE contract goal. The DBE Utilization Plan shall be submitted with Formstack at time of bid submission. Any bids received without electronic submission of the DBE Utilization Plan at or before bid time will be deemed unresponsive. DBE Goal: 5%.

All bidders shall be prequalified with ODOT for project work type.

This notice is being posted on the Pickaway County Commissioner's website located at www.pickawayboc.org

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

This Legal Notice is in compliance with Section 307.87 R.C. of Ohio.

This notice is being posted on the Pickaway County Commissioner's website located at www.pickawayboc.org

By Order of the Board of County Commissioners of Pickaway County, Ohio.

Jay H. Wippel Harold R. Henson Gary Scherer Board of County Commissioners

Angela Karr Clerk of the Board

March 21, 2024 Circleville Herald - 710639